## LR436

## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 436

Introduced by Price, 3; Avery, 28; Bloomfield, 17; Flood, 19; Gloor, 35; Hadley, 37; Janssen, 15; Krist, 10; Lambert, 2; Nelson, 6; Seiler, 33; Smith, 14; Wallman, 30.

WHEREAS, the United States Air Force Weather Agency traces its heritage to two centuries of American military weather service, beginning when United States Army surgeons began recording weather observations regularly in the early nineteenth century as part of the Army's medical studies; and

WHEREAS, the United States Army Air Corps Weather Service was established on July 1, 1937; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the United States Air Force Weather Agency technicians, as part of the Joint team, is to deliver accurate, relevant, and timely environmental information, products, and services anywhere in the world and impact decision superiority by enhancing predictive battlespace awareness and enabling commanders at all levels to anticipate and exploit the battlespace environment; and

WHEREAS, the United States Air Force Weather Agency will celebrate its seventy-fifth anniversary July 1, 2012.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates the United States Air Force Weather Agency for the support it offers to the men and women of our

-1-

LR436

military and to the citizens of the State of Nebraska and the United States of America.